

Case No. F070771

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE CO.,
Defendants and Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California
County of Tulare

Tulare County Superior Court Case No. VCU257707
The Honorable Gary Paden

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Jennifer Bacon Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Telephone: (916) 327-7534
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Introduction and Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Argument..... 3

 I. The Plain Language of the Statute and Legislative Intent Support
 Limiting the Total Time for Returning a Criminal Defendant to 365
 Days..... 3

 A. The Statute is Clear on its Face that an Extension Cannot
 Exceed 180 Days 3

 B. Governing Case Law Limits Penal Code section 1305.4 to a
 Total of 365 Days to Return a Criminal Defendant 5

 C. Legislative Intent Also Supports Limiting the Total Period
 to Return a Criminal Defendant to 365 Days..... 9

 II. The County's Interpretation of Section 1305.4 Provides a Clear
 Timeframe for Courts to Properly Apply Section 1306, Which
 Allows Courts to Enter Summary Judgment Against Defaulting
 Defendants Within the Requirements of the Statute 11

 III. The Surety's Interpretation Creates Absurd Results for Counties
 and the Courts..... 14

Conclusion..... 16

Certificate of Compliance (CRC 8.204(c)(1))..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Associates Discount Corp. v. Tobb Co.</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 541.... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Blumenthal v. Larson</i> (1926) 79 Cal.App. 726 | 9 |
| <i>Cal. Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>Callahan v. San Francisco</i> (1945) 68 Cal. App.2d 286..... | 4 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Williamsburg National Ins. Co.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 944..... | 6 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Ins. Co. of the West</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 561 | 13 |
| <i>Electric L. & P. Co. v. San Bernardino</i> (1893) 100 Cal. 348 | 4 |
| <i>In re Estate of Todd</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 270..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Marquez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 14..... | 12 |
| <i>Los Angeles Finance Co. v. Flores</i> (1952) 110 Cal.App.2d Supp. 850 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Accredited Surety & Casualty Co., Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1137 | 8 |
| <i>People v. American Contractors Indemnity Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.App.4th 653 | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>People v. Amwest Surety Ins. Co.</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 51..... | 11 |
| <i>People v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1377 | 8, 9 |
| <i>People v. Fairmont Specialty Group</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 146..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>People v. Knowles</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 175 | 3 |
| <i>People v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1302 | 14 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>People v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1379 | 11 |
| <i>People v. Rolley</i> (1963) 223 Cal.App.2d 639 | 12 |
| <i>People v. Surety Ins. Co.</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 75 | 13 |
| <i>People v. Taylor Billingslea Bail Bonds</i> (1996) 74 Cal.App.4th 1193 | 5, 10, 15 |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 529 | 13 |
| <i>Select Base Materials v. Board of Equal.</i> (1959) 51 Cal. 2d 640 | 10 |
| <i>Stockton School Dist. v. Wright</i> (1901) 134 Cal. 64 | 15 |
| <i>Whitley v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 75 | 4 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
| Code Civ. Proc., §1858..... | 3 |
| Pen. Code, § 1305..... | 1, 2, 5 |
| Pen. Code, § 1306..... | 1, 2, 7, 16 |
| Pen. Code, §1305.3..... | 3, 16 |
| Pen. Code, §1305.4..... | passim |
| Pen. Code, §1306..... | 12, 13 |
| Pen. Code, §1463..... | 3 |
